

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Jefferson to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 336 by Senator Riser

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 In Amendment No. 1 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
3 on page 1, line 4, after "(C)(3)," and before "382(A)" insert "153,"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 In Amendment No. 1 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
6 on page 1, line 8, after "(ii)," and before "305" delete "and" and after "307" insert a comma
7 ";," and "and R.S. 42:1266(C)(1)(e),"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 In Amendment No. 4 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
10 on page 1, line 16, after "(C)(3)," and before "382(A)" insert "153,"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 4

12 In Amendment No. 5 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
13 on page 1, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

14 §153. Regulations

15 The ~~director~~ secretary shall have power to regulate and supervise the
16 administration of minor labor laws and to make, repeal, prescribe, and enforce
17 orders, rules, and regulations to effectuate the provisions and purpose of the Chapter.

18 * * *

19 AMENDMENT NO. 5

20 In Amendment No. 6 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
21 on page 7, at the end of line 49, delete the quotation mark "" and between lines 49 and 50,
22 insert the following:

23 ** * *

24 Section 3. R.S. 42:1266(C)(1)(e) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
25 follows:

26 §1266. Required education; certain unclassified officials and employees

27 * * *

28 C.(1) This Section shall apply to each person serving in the state unclassified
29 service in one of the following positions:

30 * * *

31 (e) The ~~executive director, the chief financial officer, the deputy executive~~
32 ~~director, and each director,~~ secretary, undersecretary, deputy secretary, and each
33 assistant secretary, or an equivalent position of the Louisiana Workforce
34 Commission.

35 * * *

1 AMENDMENT NO. 6

2 In Amendment No. 7 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
3 on page 7, line 51, change "Section 3." to "Section 4."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 7

5 In Amendment No. 8 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
6 on page 7, line 53, change "Section 4." to "Section 5."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 8

8 In Amendment No. 9 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
9 on page 8, line 2, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 9

11 In Amendment No. 10 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
12 on page 8, line 4, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 10

14 In Amendment No. 11 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
15 on page 8, line 7, change "Section 7." to "Section 8."

16 AMENDMENT NO. 11

17 In Amendment No. 11 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
18 on page 8, delete lines 9 through 13 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

19 "Section 9.(A)(1) The Louisiana State Law Institute is hereby directed to change all
20 references in the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950 to "executive director of the Louisiana
21 Workforce Commission" to "secretary of the Louisiana Workforce Commission".

22 (2) The Louisiana State Law Institute is hereby directed to change all references in
23 Title 23 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to "executive director" to "secretary".

24 (B) The Louisiana State Law Institute is hereby directed to change all references in
25 Title 23 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950 to "director" to "assistant secretary"
26 except as provided in R.S. 23:381 through 384, 387, 388, 390, 535, 1017.3, 1032, 1176, 1203
27 through 1203.1.1, 1307, 1314, 1404, 1406, 1538, 2196, and 2209."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 12

29 In Amendment No. 12 by the House Committee on Labor and Industrial Relations (#3684),
30 on page 8, line 15, change "Section 9." to "Section 10."